
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 19 June 2017 
Our ref: Corporate Performance Review WP/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

27 JUNE 2017 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Tuesday, 27 June 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillors: Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Jaye-Jones and Rusiecki 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party meeting 
held on 16 February 2017, copy attached. 

5. Q4 TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 7 - 
42) 

6. REPORT FOR TDC - EK SERVICES PERFORMANCE Q4 2016/17 (Pages 43 - 48) 

7. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE Q4 2016/17 (Pages 49 - 52) 

8. AGREE A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18   

 Future meeting dates: 
04 September 2017; 
13 November 2017; 
15 February 2018. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

Page 2



CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Curran, Dexter 
and Jaye-Jones 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Taylor-Smith 
 

 
199. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Connor; 
Councillor Dennis; 
Councillor Rusiecki. 
 

200. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

201. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones proposed, Councillor Dexter seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 22 November 2016. 
 

202. Q3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report and said that the report 
structure had been updated to include a provision for comments on key focus and due 
dates as suggested by the working party. Mr Willis added that future reports would 
include information on comparison with benchmarking local authorities and analysing 
trends as well. In response to the new format Members said that this was a clear 
approach which was easy to read and follow. 
 
Some expressed some concern regarding the summaries of the targets that included 
those under ‘Cleaner and Welcoming Environment,’ ‘Supporting Neighbourhoods’ and 
‘Housing Tenants.’ They further urged that more positive stories about some of the good 
work being done by council should be published to inform the public. These could include 
the upcoming big clean up week in March. 
 
Members further observed that the level of residents not satisfied with the council’s 
performance did not appear to give a good picture. Mr Willis said that officers took note of 
the public view and were aware that these figures related to the last year and expected 
the performance figures to change next time the figures are reported. Members noted 
that sickness absence levels had improved as a result of proactive management action. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

203. EK SERVICES Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC  
 
Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services led discussion on the topic as he presented 
his report to Members. Mr Whelan was pleased to report that the level of performance 
within the Payments team regarding the accuracy of processing of benefits, as reported 
in the last quarter had improved in line with expectations. This was due to staffing 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

challenges that have since been resolved by management and performance had gone up 
to expected levels. He advised the meeting that the payments team was still experiencing 
some difficult challenges as they had to deal with historical and complex payment cases; 
this led to a RED indicator in this area for the Quarter. The team was working through a 
backlog of such cases, but management was confident that the overall performance for 
the year would remain within target and the backlog of older casework would be reduced. 
 
Mr Whelan further reported that collection levels for council tax were good and similar to 
this time in the previous financial year. It should be noted that more residents had signed 
up to the 12 month tax paying arrangement instead of the ten month collection. Business 
rates were slightly under target, partly as a result of more businesses signing up to the 12 
month collection. Mr Whelan also noted that the performance was below the same level 
last year but he explained that the previous years’ collection levels included payments 
received from GP Surgeries which following appeal had since been awarded a 
repayment, thereby incurring a £400k pay back by EK Services. There was going to be 
£1 million more collection this year than in the previous one. ICT and Customer Services 
were running well. 
 
Changes were being considered for a new operating model for EK Services and an HR 
restructure consultation was coming to a close shortly; some savings will be realised as a 
result. Members were advised that changes had been requested to the EKHR service 
provision to the Council which would see the Health & Safety advisory services function 
being moved back to Thanet District Council by the end of the financial year. All CExs 
involved will be part of that decision since this is a partial reduction (not affecting not 
more than 10% of the EK Services head count) and will therefore not require the 
involvement of the East Kent Services Board (the three Leaders). 
 
The Chairman then requested that Mr Willis asks the CEx to provide a statement to the 
working party advising on why the decision to bring back the Health & Safety function in-
house was necessary and this would be presented at the next meeting of the sub group. 
 
Mr Whelan said that the digital and customer service initiatives were still on-going. A joint 
digital event was hosted by EK Services and Age UK which saw 24 members of the 
public (the over 50s) taking part in Margate and Cliftonville. More events were being 
planned for the near future. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

204. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE Q3 2016/17  
 
Deborah Upton, CEx of EK Housing (EKH) introduced the report. With regard to rent, she 
said that how EKH measured performance was to look at the same week for the previous 
year, and currently EKH had collected more at this week than was case for the same 
period in the previous financial year. However the income team faced challenges on 
collection rates due to universal credit and capping cases, particularly in Thanet. They 
contribute a disproportionately larger amount of arrears in relation to the small number of 
such cases and this involves a significant work load both in collection and trying to 
support residents. One member of the income team is on long term sick and this led to 
drop in collections in the third quarter under review. 
 
It was hoped that by the end of the next quarter the voids performance would have 
improved. However this was another area that posed some challenge because of the 
asbestos work which has to be carried out in some of the properties which has 
implications for the managing empty properties, particularly in Thanet where there is a 
high turnover of voids especially in the tower blocks. 
 
In response to the above points raised by Ms Upton, the Chairman suggested that a 
different category could be included in the reporting template to refer to ‘voids with 

Page 2Page 4

Agenda Item 4



3 
 

asbestos works.’ This would give a clearer picture of voids management across the 
board. Ms Upton agreed that the report could be separated to show this. 
 
Ms Upton further reported that the performance for heating and hot water had improved. 
Performance for gas servicing was at 100% and response repairs was also strong. There 
was a new system for monitoring complaints which sees complaints being monitored 
centrally. The figures were now back on target as from January 2017 going forwards. 
Pilots for the new surveys to collect customer satisfaction are ongoing in Shepway and 
Dover, and the outcome will be reported at a future meeting of the working party. 
 
Currently there were some challenges to the capital programme and this was likely to 
remain difficult into the next financial year. However once the stock condition data was 
produced this would significantly improve the management in this area, as it would allow 
for more accurate production of the capital programme. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.44 pm 
 
 

Page 3Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Corporate Performance Report Quarter 4 2016-17 
 
Corporate Performance  
Review Working Party  27 June 2017 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
 
Status Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All Wards 

 

Recommendation(s): 
To note the Council’s performance for the period up to 31 March 2017. 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

All activities listed have been planned within the Council’s agreed budget.  
Remedial actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where this 
is not possible funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate 
channels in keeping with the Council’s established financial controls. 

Legal  There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

Corporate This is the monitoring report against the Corporate Priorities as agreed at 
Council on 15 October 2015 and details the performance against the targets 
set. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of 
the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty are: (i) 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people who 
share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it, and (iii) foster 
good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only aim (i) 
of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 
 
 

Executive Summary: 
This report presents the Corporate Performance Report for the period April 2016 to March 2017 – 
setting out the performance of the Council against the Corporate Plan. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
The report looks to monitor the performance of the Council across all the 
residents within the District. 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken an
[...]
ance against targets: 

Summary of RAG rating 

Section of Report R A G 

Clean and Welcoming Environment 3 1 4 

Supporting Neighbourhoods 4 1 1 

Promoting Inward Investment and Job Creation 1 0 3 

Statistical Information 2 1  

Partner Performance 1 1 11 

Total 11 4 19 

 
 
2.2 The following chart summarises the change in performance against targets from quarter to 

quarter:  
 

 
 
2.3 The movement in performance between the last 2 quarters is as follows: 
 

Performance indicator trend – positive Q3 Q4 

Number of street scene enforcement actions R G 

Number of fishing and angling boats in Ramsgate Marina A G 

Freedom of Information Response Rate within 10 days R A 

Average re-let time in days (all stock including major works) R A 

Current tenant arrears as a percentage of the projected annual rental income R G 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 Corporate Performance Review Working Party to note the content of this report and to 

make any recommendations 
 

Contact Officer: Ramesh Prashar – Head of Financial Services 

Reporting to: Tim Willis – Director of Corporate Resources 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Annex 1 – Key Performance Trends 

Annex 2 Annex 2 – Key Focuses 

Annex 3 Annex 3 – Highlights  

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019 http://tdc-mgapp-
01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4 

Corporate Priorities 2015-2019, 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

Email: Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk 

 
Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Ramesh Prashar – Head of Financial Services 

Legal  

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
http://tdc-mgapp-01:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4084&Ver=4
mailto:Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk


Annex 1 Corporate Performance 

Report - Performance Indicators  

Thanet District Council 

 
Update from the Chief Executive 
 
It has been a busy year for all my officers:  

 We have worke
[...]
ndamental review of 
complaints.  We have now agreed a corporate definition for a ‘complaint’ and as a result of that, a 
number of ‘service requests’ have been re-categorised.  In reaction to the review findings, we 
have also redesigned and increased our management information to; monitor, react and learn 
from the complaints that we receive. 

 

 I also reported in my quarter two statement that we had commenced the first phase of the 
website refresh project.  The review of the external website is now complete and a redesign will 
take place during 2017.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



A Clean and Welcoming Environment 

 

We want to encourage pride in our district by keeping Thanet clean. We are 

determined frontline services get it right. 

This will involve us: 

Continuing to improve 
waste and recycling 
services, reducing waste 
and increasing recycling.  

Keeping streets, parks and 
open spaces clean for 
residents and visitors.  

Maintaining zero tolerance 
to encourage positive 
behaviour to help improve 
our environment.  

 

How we will measure 
success: 

Residents and visitors will 
see cleaner streets and 
improved parks and open 
spaces. 

Reduction in waste sent to 
landfill. 

Increased recycling levels. 

People find it easy to 
dispose of their waste and 
know how to dispose of 
their waste responsibly. 

Public awareness raised 
of the problems of littering 
and dog fouling on our 
streets, through increased 
work with local 
communities, volunteer 
groups and residents. 

Town and Parish councils 
engaged with pooling 
resources to improve local 
delivery of services. 

 

How we will do this: 

Monitor key performance 
measures on a regular 
basis. 

Complete projects and 
communicate the 
highlights, challenges, 
areas to focus on and 
actions required 

 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



Supporting Neighbourhoods 

 

We will work with partner agencies through the Thanet Health and Wellbeing 

Board to support people to 
[...]
from Margate’s ‘Bin it for Good’ anti-litter 
campaign 

X 
     

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5
Annex 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report for TDC - EK Services Performance Q4  
2016/17 

 
Corporate Performance  
Review Working Party  27 June 2017 
 
Report Author Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Derek Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate 

Governance 
 
Status  For Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  Thanet Wide 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
Comments are invited from Members of the working party; Members are to note the report. 
 

 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 EK Services (EKS) and EK Human Resources (EKHR) have responsibility for certain 

delegated ‘shared service’ functions. These functions include the following services: 
 

 ICT Services; 

 Face to Face & Contact Centre Customer Services; 

 Revenues (Council Tax and Business Rates); 

 Benefits (administration of the Housing Benefit Scheme); and 

 Human Resources. 
 
1.2 EKS and EKHR monitor and report on performance monthly and meet with TDC lead 

client officer (Tim Willis) to discuss service performance and specific issues each 
quarter or as required. Performance is measured against agreed Indicators that are 
contained within Service Level Agreements (SLA); these agreements are subject to 
annual review and agreement between each of the three partner councils and EK 
Services. 

 

Executive Summary:  
 
This report will provide a summary of key performance indicators for the services delivered 
by EK Services for Thanet District Council, which include ICT, Customer Delivery (Income 
(Revenues), Payments (Benefits) and Customer Services) and it will also report on the 
services delivered by EKHR.  
 
The report will cover service performance over the final quarter of 16/17 covering the period 
January 2017 to March 2017 inclusive.  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2.0 Performance 
 
2.1 Summary 
 

[...]
er, that is the ability to maintain service 

standards and performance for 17/18 and beyond as we seek to deliver a further 
significant level of savings. We are looking carefully at a range of options to adapt our 
service delivery methods to meet these challenges. Many of the savings options for 
17/18 will have a resource impact; some of this will be managed by the use of digital 
technology and greater online transactions with the public and businesses but it is 
likely that some service standards will require adjustment. 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Contact Officer: Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services, (01227) 862 073 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 EK Services Q4 Performance for TDC 

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 6



Annex 1 EK Services Q4 Performance Report for TDC

Description Outturn 2015/16
Target 

2016/17 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year to date 

Average time taken to process all new claims and change events in HB 
and CTB (days) 6.81 9.00 6.72 7.71 10.28 6.85 7.31

% of correct HB and CTB decisions 96.88% 96.00% 97.94% 93.33% 96.91% 97.33% 96.24%

% of Council Tax collected 96.49% 96.00% 29.35% 57.37% 83.28% 96.50% 96.50%

£ of Council Tax collected £61,410,019 £64,936,554

% of Business Rates collected 99.53% 98.05% 32.28% 57.64% 84.47% 99.07% 99.07%

£ of Business Rates collected £33,677,823 £34,391,108

% of Service Desk calls resolved within agreed target response time 97.00% 95.00% 95.00% 97.00% 98.67% 95.33% 96.00%

% of Service Desk calls resolved within one day 67.00% 65.00% 70.00% 70.67% 73.00% 68.00% 70.00%

% Availability of email service 99.92% 97.50% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

% Availability of the corporate website 99.94% 99.50% 99.98% 99.98% 100.00% 99.97% 99.98%

Average face-to-face waiting time in minutes 00:05:34 00:10:00 00:04:04 00:04:58 00:04:39 00:05:03 00:04:40

% of abandoned calls 4.80% 10.00% 6.82% 5.04% 2.82% 4.73% 5.08%

 % of calls dealt with by automation 25.42% 21.00% 22.91
[...]
f you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Q4 TDC Corporate Performance monitoring report 2016/17
	Annex 1 updated
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	6 Report for TDC - EK Services Performance Q4 2016/17
	EK Services Q4 Performance for TDC
	Sheet1


	7 East Kent Housing Performance Q4 2016/17
	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council

205.

206.

207.

208.

2009.

Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.
Present: Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Connor, Dennis,
Rusiecki, Taylor-Smith and D Saunders

In Attendance: Councillors: Crow-Brown and M Saunders

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Councillor Rusiecki proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed that
Councillor Campbell be the Chairman.

Councillor Campbell in the Chair.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from the following Members:
Councillor Jaye-Jones;

Councillor Curran, substituted by Councillor Taylor-Smith;
Councillor Dexter, substituted by Councillor D. Saunders.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

With only one Member who attended the previous working party meeting present and
there being not enough Members to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16
February 2017, Members took the minutes as read.

Q4 TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17

Members gave positive feedback to the good TDC fourth quarter corporate performance,
particularly the trend of improvement. The working party also noted the comments of
officers present that the April/May performance in Q1 of this year showed a continued
positive trend. The working party thanked the staff for the positive performance.

In response to Member query regarding reporting of Freedom of Information requests,
officers agreed that a report would be provided of a breakdown of cases in order to
provide more information for Members. Members made further observation as follows:

e The proposed merger of some East Kent local councils was no longer going
ahead, how would TDC manage future budgets towards 2021/22?

Household recycling was below target;

Where did beach and parks cleaning get reported in the performance report?

Can council use the media to send out a message on fly tipping?

Some residents are tipping their waste in council bins;

Officers could use the neighbourhood engagement meetings as a source for
more public engagement;



210.

211.

e TDC could approach Ramsgate Town Council to add fly tipping adverts in the
community magazine that is run by the town council in order to reach out to about
16,000 households;

Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources and Trevor Kennett, Head of Operational
Services gave the following responses:

e The potential merger offered the prospect of greater financial resilience for
the four councils. In the absence of progress towards a new single council,
TDC’s previous Medium Term Financial Strategy will prevail. We have plans
for a sustainable future, albeit with significant risks, not least the uncertainty
of government policy regarding local government finance;

e TDC received some feedback regarding recycling — the recycle waste
collected by TDC was the least contaminated compared to other
neighbouring councils’ collections;

e £400 fixed penalty for fly-tipping was having a deterrent effect. 20 tickets had
been issued to date;

e Council sends out fly-tipping adverts through various media including
Facebook. Officers would continue to improve the message;

o |t was the residents ‘s responsibility to check that the companies they used to
dispose of their waste were registered for such purposes as it was their
responsibility to ensure that waste was disposed of appropriately;

e Tipping into council bins was a challenge. However officers had issued out 27
community protection tickets to offending individuals;

o Officers will look to involve attendees at forums such as neighbourhood
engagement meetings to build a pool of residents with whom a more
gualitative approach can be adopted to consult on existing and future council
services.

Councillor Rusiecki proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members
recommended that the cleaning of beaches and parks be included in the corporate
performance report as separate performance indicators from the next quarter moving
forward.

Members noted the report and thanked staff for the improvement in corporate
performance.

REPORT FOR TDC - EK SERVICES PERFORMANCE Q4 2016/17

The working party received the EK Services performance report from Dominic Whelan,
Director of East Kent Services. The report was positive as it reflected good performance
across the services provided.

EK Services were working on increasing the number of residents who use e-billing foe
paying council tax. Staff training that had been provided had helped improve the
processing of payments by the revenue and benefits payments team.

The working party was also advised that EK Services (in partnership with TDC, CCC and
DDC) recently received a national award for their ‘Behaviour Change’ work at the
Municipal Journal Awards.

Members noted the report.

EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE 04 2016/17

Ms Deborah Upton, CEx of East Kent Housing introduced the report and said that the
performance was good across various activities. The complaints procedures were now



212.

centralised and the organisation was in the process of recruiting a complaints officer. The
expenditure on the capital programme had increased in the period under review and this
was a welcome development.

A Member asked a question regarding EK Housing’s response to government advice that
local councils they should consider retro-fitting of fire proof measures (including
sprinklers) in some of the tower block buildings owned by councils. In response Mark
Anderson, Director of Property Services said that it was advisable to wait for the new
anticipated legislation before taking any course of action.

Mr Anderson also reported that East Kent Housing (EKH) had carried out inspections to
check fire safety measures at the six tower blocks and completed new Fire Risk
Assessments (FRA’s) for these. EKH is continuing to work with TDC, Department for
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and Kent Fire and Rescue Services
(KFRS) to respond to information requirements. EKH has additionally communicated with
residents to provide reassurance about the safety of their homes and to remind them of
evacuation plans in the event of a fire.

Bob Porter, Head of Housing further added that validation checks are to be carried out at
the blocks to give added assurance and double check that they comply with current
building regulations. KFRS has also inspected Arlington House and were satisfied that
these were appropriate. TDC officers in private sector housing department were part of
the joint inspection team. There were no issues of concern that were raised from that
inspection and therefore there were no issues of concern reported to the council following
this inspection.

Members noted the report.

AGREE A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18

There were no new issues raised at the meeting.

Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm



